

NO. 04-1397

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN COUTURE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

BELLE BONFILS MEMORIAL BLOOD CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, United States District Judge
District Court Civil Action No. 02-RB-2319 (OES)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO, AIDS
ALLIANCE FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH & FAMILIES, ASSOCIATION
OF NURSES IN AIDS CARE, BOULDER COUNTY AIDS PROJECT,
NORTHERN COLORADO AIDS PROJECT, AND
WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JOHN COUTURE AND REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT

Rose A. Saxe
James D. Esseks
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
AIDS PROJECT
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2627
(212) 549-2650 (fax)

Mark Silverstein
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF COLORADO
400 Corona Street
Denver, CO 80218
(303) 777-5482
(303) 777-1773 (fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	2
Argument	7
I. Proof of Direct Threat Requires Showing a Significant Risk of Substantial Harm	7
II. Plaintiff Would Not Post a Direct Threat Were He Allowed to Work as a Phlebotomist	14
III. Finding that Plaintiff Poses a Significant Risk of Substantial Harm to the Public Is Inconsistent with Public Policy and the Remedial Purposes of the ADA	21
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Digital Submission	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott v. Bragdon</i> , 163 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 1998)	8, 16
<i>Borgialli v. Thunder Basin Coal Co.</i> , 235 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Cent.</i> , 3 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 649 (1998)	7, 8, 22, 24
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist. Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701, 709 (9th Cir. 1988)	9, 24
<i>Doe v. Cty. of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437, 450 (3d Cir. 2001)	9, 16
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Md.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Doebele v. Sprint/United Mgt. Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1117, 1134 (10th Cir. 2003)	12, 18
<i>Estate of Mauro v. Borgess Medical Cent.</i> , 137 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2s 1273, 1277 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Hamlin v. Charter Township of Flint</i> , 165 F.3d 426, 432 (6th Cir.1999)	12
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208, (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>McKenzie v. Dovala</i> , 242 F.3d 967, 975 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Montalvo v. Radcliffe</i> , 167 F.3d 873 (4th Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Onishea v. Hopper</i> , 171 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Roe v. District of Columbia</i> , 842 F. Supp. 563, 570 (D.D.C. 1994)	16
<i>Sch. Bd of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273, 284 (1987).....	22
<i>Waddell v. Valley Forge Dental Assocs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001)	10

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3)	7

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r).....	7, 8, 14
----------------------------	----------

Additional Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III).....	11, 23, 24
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445	11, 23
